## PROOF OF PUBLICATION.

## **GRAND JUNCTION NEWS.**

## STATE OF COLORADO. )

I. U. & Meinton , do solemnly swear that I am one of the publishers of the GRAND JUNCTION NEWS, a weekly newspaper of general circulation, established Oct. 28, 1882; that said paper has been printed and published wholly and continuously in the City of Grand Junction, County of Mesa and State of Colorado from that date to the date of this certificate, and is a newspaper within the meaning of an act of the General Assembly, approved April 21, 1897. That the annexed Notice was published in the regular and entire issue of every number of said weekly paper for the period of

Oul - consecutive insertions; and that the first publication of said Notice was in the issued dated

March 24" A. D. 1900

and that the last publication of said Notice was in the issue dated

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto

set my hand, this ..... day of

allertin

SUBSCRIBED and sworn to before me, a No-

A. D. 1906

Y COMMISSION expires

.....A. D...... LULLA

## ORDINANCE NO. 93.

An ordinance prescribing the fees, salary and compensation of the officers of the city of Grand Junction, Colorado.

Be it ordained by the city council of the city of Grand Junction, Colorado.

Section 1. The officers of the city of Grand Junction shall receive the following salaries and compensation, payable monthly towit:

Section 2. The mayor \$20.00 per month. Section 3. Each alderman \$10.00 per month.

Section 4. The city clerk shall receive a salery of \$30.00 per month.

Section 5. The city attorney shall receive a salary of \$50.00 per month, and there shall be allowed to him and taxed as costs in each casein the police magistrates' or justice court a fee of \$5.00 for each day he appears therein for the city, in contested cases, and where defendants enter a plea of guilty, a fee of \$3.00 shall be allowed and taxed, provided that no such fees shall be charged against, or collected from the City of Grand Junction.

Section 6. The city marshal shall receive a salary of \$5.00 per month.

section 7. Each policeman shall receive a salary of \$70.00 per month.

Section 8. There shall be allowed to the city, and taxed as costs in the police court of said city all legal fees due, accruing and earned by virtue of arrests or processes served by any city marshal or police officer of the city, such fees to be the same as now or may hereafter be provided by law for constables for like services in the county of Mesa, which said fees shall be collected as other costs are collected by the said marshall and police magistrate, and be returned to the general fund of the city treasury by said police magistrate.

Section 9. The street supervisor shall receive a salary of \$55.00 per month as supervisor and \$15 per month as superin-tendent of street work on water works, provided that any and all fees collected by said street commissioner, under any ordinance of the city, shall be turned into the general fund of the city treasury.

Section 10. The city surveyor shall real ceive a reasonable compensation for services actually performed in accordance with any order, resolution or ordinance of the city council.

Section 11. The police magistrate shall

shall receive a salary of \$10.00 per month, and such fees or compensation for services as are now, or may hereafter be provided by law for justices of the peace for like services in the county of Mesa, provided that in no case shall any such fees be paid by the city.

Section 12. The city physician shall receive \$12.50 per month.

Section 13. The city treasurer shall receive a salary of \$20.00 per month.

Section 14. The chief of the fire department shall receive a salary of \$100.00 per annum.

Section 15. The assistant chief of the fire department shall receive a salary of \$50.00 per annum payable quarterly.

Section 16. The janitor shall receive a salary of \$50.00 per month.

Section 17. The driver shall receive a salary of \$50.00 per month.

Section 18. All ordinances in conflict with this ardinance are hereby repealed.

Passed and adopted this 13th day of March A. D. 1900.

W. P. ELA, Mayor.

[SEAL] J. S. CABNAHAN, Clerk Protem. Published in Grand Junction News March 24, 1900.